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Re:

Tel. (408) 559-1220 . Fax (408) 559-1228. 1J0G499-1220

December 2, 1994
Prolect No. 9432

Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Leland Douglas

Soil and Groundwater lnvestigation
Douglas Parking, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Douglas,
, t

Gen Tech Environmental, Inc. has completed the Soii and Groundwateifor the above referenced
site. Ptease call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Gen Tech Environmental. Inc.

Aw,^n$'ti,n'
Christopher' M. Palm
c. E. G. 1262
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In t roduc t ion

Three gasoline underground storage tanks were removed August, 1992 by Parker
Environmental Services. Since soil cofitamination was present the area in the sidewalk was
excavaled, however it appeared that contamination remained at depth. Additional subsurface
investigation was required by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and was
performed by Gen Tech Environmental (GTE), which is presented in this report.

Field Activiiies and Methods

Exploratory Soil Borings

Nine exploratory soil boring were placed on the site to ascertain presence of contamination and
depth to groundwater (see Figure 1). Drilling and well installation permits were secured
from Alameda County Zone 7 prior to doing the field work. Three boreholes were converted to
groundwater monitoring wells. The borehoies were drillecl with truck mounted hollowstem
auger drilling equipment. All drilling equipment and sampling tools were cleaned prior to
aniving, and before leaving the site. The augers were advanced to the desired sampling depth
interval, and a drive splil spoon sampler were driven ahead of the drill bit. The sampler will
then be relrieved and dissembled, and the soil iilled brass liner were sealed with Teflon@ paper
and plastic endcaps, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody torms and place in a chilled ice chest.

The boreholes were logged using the Unified Soil Classification System under th€ supervision of
a registered geologist using the attached GTE Sampling Protocol. Additional lithologic
information were collected to describe the subsurface geology. The samples were collected at
five-foot inteNals, at intervals of obvious contamination and at stratigraphic features of
interest' 

t, i
Monitoring Well Installation .,W'/- 

'

/'J 
\1"

Three monitoring wells were instatteor/ine well were cased with Sch.40 PVC casing, threaded
togetheri glues were not used. The slotted inteNal is a 0.020 inch slot and the annulal space
around the slots were backlilled with a 212 size sand. Previous experience has shown this to
be a reliable well design in fine grained and stralified depositional environmems. Final well
designs were modiiied to the site specific conditions encountered in each borehole during
drilling. Once the aquifer strata had been defined, the casing was ioweted to the bottom ol the
borehole, leaving a slotted interval above the occurrence of groundwater to observe for floating
product. The sand pack was placed to a point about two feet above the slots. A bentonite seal was
placed atop the sand pack, and a cement grout seal placed atop the bentonite using a ttemie line,
filling from the bottom to top of the bofehole annular space. A traffic rated well head access box
and security device completed the well.

Well Head SuNey

The well was surveyed to mean sea level using a known datum. This will allow tor accurate
measur€ments and groundwaler gradient to be calculated.
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Monitoring Well Sampling and Development

Each monitoring well was developed to remove lhe dtiiling muck, gracte the sand pack and
provide a more complete hydraulic connection to the aquifer. Each well volume was calculated
and a number of those volumes were removed until the water became clear and the amount of
sand pumped was minimal. Each well was allo/red to recover for at least 72 hours prior to
sampling. A log of the development was kept for each well.

Depth to groundwater measurements were made to the nearest one-one hundredth ot one foot,
and also checked for the presence of separate phase product. As each purge volume is removed,
measurements of pH, eleclrical conductivity and lemp€rature were taken until these
parametefs stabilize, which is interpreted to be aquifer water entering the casing. once each
well had recovered to about 800/o of the initial water level, the sample was carefully collected
with a clean bailer and poured with minimum cavitation into the appropriate laboratory
prepared container.

The water sample was labeled, logged onto a chain-of-custody form, and placed in a chilled ice
chest. Upon completion of the borehole sampling, the borehole were sealed. Upon completion of
well sampling, each well was closed and locked.

Subsurface Conditions

The exploratory soil borings were advanced on-site at the locations shown on Figure 1. The site
is underlain by sandy clay, sand and sihy clay. Artificial fill was placed in the vicinity ol EB-
2 and tormer tank excavations. A sandy clay to clayey sand occurs fiom beneath surface
pavements to depths of about 15 feet. Below 15 feet is a clean sand which occurs from betueen
15 to about 29- to 3ojeet. A silty clay underlies the sand at depths of 29 to 30.5 feet, and is
interpreted to be a stratigraphically continuous unit. Evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination was observed in EB-2, 3, 5 and 6 and monitoring wells MW-2 and 3 and a $fucfl
vvas ds€rved on water ftom the Ell +. [h 1

Groundwaler was encountered in the boreholes at depths of 20- to 24jeet, and entered the
boreholes slowly. Based upon borehole observations, the aquit€r is €urmi$ed to be,unconfrcd*.
Th€ groundw*s flovr b e8tedy urder a gradiera of about 0.07 at the time of well installation.

Chemical Analysis and Besulis

Eighteen soil and nine groundwater samples were analyzed at AMER, a State cenified analytical
laboratory. The samples were tested for the following; Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as
Gasoline OPHG), Benzene (B), Toluene (T), Ethylbenzene (E), Xylene (X), using EPA Methods
3550, 3510/8015 and 8020. The results are attached (see Appendix D) and listed below in
Tables 1 and 2.
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MW.1
MW-2 r
MW_3 /^tt"..

ND - Not Detected
mg/kg - milligram per kilogram

TABLE 1. SOIL CHEMICAL DATA

Sample
No.

EB-1@20 '
EB-2@20 ' .
EB-3@20 '
EB-4@20 '
EB-s@20 '
FB-6@20'

Sample
No.

TPHG
mgi kg

ND
300

c l

ND
s50
68

TABLE

I f ,Ft f

E
u g /kg

I

a l l

2. GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL DATA

ND
200

g*
ND
170 '
ND

ND
1,700

cou
ND

5 ,200
22 ,000

T
u  g l l

z o

20 ,000
21  ,000

1  ,300
13 ,000
34 ,000

ND
3,900

ND

ND
260
320
ND

4,40  0
4 ,300

ND
3,000
2 ,900
ND

48,000
23 ,000

X

69,000
160 ,000

87,000
350,000
1e0,000
e90",000

ND
81 ,300

-39.+.000

ND
5 ,300
1 ,400
290

2 ,100
10 ,000

G..-

ND
3,000
1 ,40€

850
2 ,100
1 ,700
3,200
1  ,300
2 ,300

ND
160

1,800

8 ,900
1  7 ,000
1  9 ,000
31 ,000
16 ,000
1  6 ,000

ND
+500
4,OO0

ug/l - microgram per iiter
ug/kg - microgram per kilogram

)
EB'1GWS :ttaP'^'
EB-2GWS
EB-SGWS r{^cz-'
EB-4GWS
EB.sGWS
E8.6GWS

Discuss ion

Soil samples collected from the borehole indicate that the contaminants are present in the
capillary ftinge in lhe vicinity of the former tank locations. Excavation in the tank areas has
apparently removed the cortaminated soil to lha limit accessible. Overall site groundwater
movement is easterly under a gentle gradiert. The chemical data indicale that TPHG and BTEX
contaminants occur on-site. Contaminant occurrence infer capillary migration in soil as well
as groundwater. currently, migration in watef appears to be slow, toward the east.
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Conclusions and Becommendations

A soil and groundwater investigation al the site at 1721 Webster has confirmed that TPHG and
BTEX contaminants ate present in soil and water. Previous work has removed the accessible
soil contamination and the residuals remaining are surmised to be residuals. The contaminants
on the capiilary ftinge have affected groundwater, and a plume appears to be sJowly moving to
the east under Webster. Given the geographic constraints of this site, remedial options and
avaiiable space and site access are severely limited. lt b reportEd ttnt anothet qfQlle,Tf|iS- ,,
scnFce rmy occur acrss the streEt md may have conmin€frd-vrtilt'ilq fittff€; ard ffi lv''

any b arnctrtly utdstown. I .r | .lf JAtff .
,n{pX avt-' "[o---]

GTE recommends that the groundwater monitoring wells be monitored at quarterly intervals to
meet the requirements ol the Alameda County for underground tank petroleum feleases. The
data collected in this periodic monitoring program can be used tO track hydrocarbons in
groundwater.

L im i ta t ions

This report has been prepated lor the specifically for the Douglas Parking Co. site at 1721
Webster Avenue, Oakland, CA, and was done according to the current State and local agency
sugge$ed guidance documents for these investigations. The interpretations, conclusions and
recommendations made herein are based on the data and analysis for the soil and water samples
collected on-site and should be reviewed in the context of the whole report. Please note that
reports ot contamination must be submitt€d to the agencies in a timely manner. Gen Tech
Environmental, Inc. is not responsible for effors in laboratory analysis and reponing, or tor
information withheld during the course of the study, and no wananty or guarantee is expressed
or imDlied therein.

Reterence

Parker Environmental Services, Project No. 128-6, Tank Removal and Sampling, Douglas
Parking, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA.
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1936 Camden Ave,, Suite 1

San lose ,  CA 95124
Contractor's Lic. 161 5869
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GEN TECH ENVTRO}I E!{:TAI, . TNC .

DRITLING, SEATII{G WEI,L CONSTRTJCTION AND SA}IPLING PROTOCOL

Las t  F .ev .  4 /5 /93
Exploratory Boring Drilling and Sealing

Exploratory bor ing and wel l  construct ion, and borehole seal ing
procedures- fol low guidel ines reconnended by the USEPA, Cal i fornia
Reqional Water Qual i ty control  Board, and rnodif ied as required by
Ci iy,  1oca1 or water distr ict  agencj-es. or i l l ing is performed only
under approved permits and boreholes are sealed upon complet ion.

Soil Sanpli.ng Procedures

1. Dr ive (or hydraul ical ly push) soi l  sampl ing wiJ-1 conmence at
a depth of  5 feet below surface grade. The sanpLes r , t j - f l  be taken
at 5 foot increments and at interwals of  geologic interest or
obvious contarninat ion. Addit ional  sarnpl ingr and/or cont inuous
coring nay be done at the discret ion of  the supervis ing qeoloqist .
n1L 1-ogqing ' , r i l1 be done using the Unif ied soi l  c lassi f icat ion
systemf together with pert inent geologic observat ions.

2 .  so i l  samp l ing  too l s  ( sp1 i t  spoons ,  co res ,  e t c . )  w iLL  be
disassernbled, steam-cleaned or cLeaned in soapy (TSP) $rater,  r insed
with clean tap water and f inal ly r insed rai th or dist iL1ed v/ater,
and air-dr ied pr ior to taking each sarnple.  The cleaned tools sr i1 l
then be reassernbled ni th s irni lar ly c leaned, dry brass sarnple l iners
and carefu.lly lowered j.nto the hol1o!^r stem augers for the
col lect ion of  the next sanple'  The dr i l1 r ig wi l l  be
decontamj,nated as needed and at the discretion of the l-ogging
qeo log i s t .

3- when sanpl inq stockpi le soi ls or dur j -ng excavat ions, the soi l
sarnple wi l l  be col- Iected by the fol lowing procedur.e;  a c l-ean brass
l intr  wi l l  be pushed into the stockpi le or soi l  in the excavator
bucket. Aboul two inches of soil vritl be brushed a!'tay and the
l iner pushed into the soi1.  The l iner is then rernoved, sealed,
Iabeled and logqed onto chain-of-custody forrns and packed in a
ch iL led  i ce  ches t .

4.  The soi l  sanples in the lowermost of  brass l iners in the
sanpl ing tool  ( i f  ln good condit ion) wi l l  be retained for chernical
test ing. The samples l . t i l l  be labeLed and sealed in the f ie ld in
their  or ig inaf l iners.  Sample l iners ends wi l l  be sealed with
aluminurn foi l ,  capped with c lean cap plugs'  and taped.

Sr ' r r , i ccs  lo r , r  C l r ' , rner  Env i ron  men l
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5. The remaining soi l  sarnple wi l l  be extruded from the other
r ings in the f ie ld and l i thological ly logged. Sampl-er shoe
cut€ings, dr i l l  r ig response and bi t  penet-rat ion rate r ' r i l1 al-so be
togged, The cutt ings and the soi fs samples, not -retained for
cn6i icat analysis wit t  be pfaced in 5s-ga1lon drums pending
chernical  analysis and off-s i te disposal '

6.  Al l  sanples ret-ained for chernical  analysis wi l l  be stored on

ice in a clean, covered cooler-box for t ransport  to the Laboratory '

Reconnaissance Grounderater Sanpling Procedures

1. Reconnalssance groundwater sample, handl ing, and storage wi l l

fo l low guidance docunents of  the Environrnental  Protect ion Agiency
and Regional water Qual i ty Control  Board and local  agency
gu ide l i nes  fo r  t he  i nves t i ga t j -on .

2.  Reconnaissance ground!.rater samples wiI l  be col lected in the
f ie ld in ternporar i ly cased exploratory boreholes usj-ng clean Tef lon
or disposai bai lers.  The sanples rai l1 be col lected fron
ternporai i ly cased exploratory boreholes. A11 sampl e contaj-ners
wit i  fe properly preplred, sealed, labeled, and ident i f ied'  Label
informat ior i  wi l i  include the date, sampler nane, sampl ing t i rne, and
ident i f icat ion nurnber,  and the project nane and nunber '

3 .TheSamp le l . ' i f f bede l i ve red toaS ta teCer t i f i edLabo ra to r y
within two diys of  col lect ion. sanples t ' r i l t  be kept on ice and/or
refr iqerated tont inuously for shipment r-o the Laboratory '

4.  The sealed samPle wi l l  only be opened by Laboratory personnel

r'rho r'ril} perf orm the chernical analysis.

5.  The sanples wi l l  be analyzed according to the approved EPA

Method and siorage for the requested analysis '

6.  Ground!.rater sarnpl inq wi l l  begin 24 hours f  o l lor^7inq wel l

developtnent,  fo lJ-owin-g thd procedurei  detai led below for r .oni tor inql
weff  s inpf i -ng. Depth €o r . rater measurenents are made to the nearest

0 . 01 f ooi a strveyed datun ( pro ject or knoi'rn ) and wel-l-s are ch€cked

for separate phaJe product--  Boreholes are seaLed f  ol lo '^r ing water

sarnpl inq.
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llonitoring Wel-l construction

1. The proper permits wi l l  be obtained from the appropr iate

ug"""y or 
'wat ler 

oistr ict ,  using a Wel l  Inspector as required to be

oi.s. . t t  to witness the instal la- t ion of  the annular seal '  The soi ls

bor inqs wiI l  be dr i l l -ed with a cont inuous- f  l  iqht hol lovr-stern auger

oi  at  ieast 3 inches Inside Diameter ( ID) and 6 to 8 inches outside

oiarneter (oo) '  a1t auqers wi l l  be thoroughly stean-cleaned pr ior

to v is5-t ing the si te.  The augers r+i11 be sleamed cLeaned between

norings at- a locatj.on rnrefl 
-a''+ay 

from the propos-ed borings or

adequite c lean auger wi lL be avai lable to complete aI ]  of  the !^/ef1s

without reusinq auger sect i -ons.

2.  A geologic dr i l l ing log r"r i11 be rnade of the mater ials

encounte-red and sample aeptfr f-or each boring' The soils/sedinent

i i i no foqy  w i l t  be  1 -qg "a 'us ing  the  un i f i ed  so i l  c l ass i f i ca t i on

svsten. The l -og wi i i  inclua6 f i . fa descr ipt ions of  the soiL

rL[n" i"qi .  var iat ions, noisture condit ions, geologic data,  and any

..,r,"""if 
'"nuracteristics 

which rnay i-ndicate the presence of chemical

contarnination .

3- The bor ings wi l l  be advanced to a depth o1 45 ;gst-  i f  a

"" tor i i "a 
zone- is not encountered ( in absence of other depth

=p"ci i i "" t i """ t .  f f  a saturated zone is encountered. the bor ing

*iff advance no further than 15 feet belord first encountered
qroundwater or 5 feet into the underlying clay aguitard' A seal-

, i i : - f  f "  p laced in the overdr i l l -ed port ion of  the aquitard'

4.  During the dr i l l ing operat ions, ss-gal lon drums wiLl  .be 
on

si te to .oi ta in potent ial ly contaminated soi ls and r inse water.

5. where borinqis are completed as groundetater rnonitoring '^rells '

2- inch ID schedule 40 Pvc blank pipe i t i l l  be used'  Lrsual  r"e1l

;" ; ; ; ;  r . r"" t i ""  rv i1l  be 2 inch rD s;hedule 40 PVc pipe l t i th 0 '020

inch machine sLot.  Sect ions wi l l  be threaded and screi ted together;

giu-s wif  f -  not be used..  screens wi l l  extend 3-5 feet above f i rst

6ncountered groundwater. The annulus of the perforated -section
; i i i  i l  p lcte-a with c lean #3 or #4 Monterey sand, or equivalent, . to

"-p. l " i  
lbout z- feet above the screen interval '  Final-  wel]  desrgn

*i i r  be adjusted in the f ie ld to s j ' te speci f ic subsurface

" " "a i t i " " " , - andw i13 -bep lacedsoasno t t o i n te r connec t twop"rr i l i "  aqui fers.  Screens wi l I  extena a nominal  Iength above f i rst
^encounterei  

groundwater for f loat ing product detect ion'  A 1-2 foot

ifri"X n."t"nite seal will be ptaced on t-op of the- -sandpa-ck. 
A

cernent annuLar seal which exteids to the sulface will be placed by

irernie line frorn the botton to top of the rernaining annular space

above the bentonite .
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6- The top of  the welL casing wi l l  be locked to prevent
contaninat ion and tampering. Above-grade or at-grade wel l
conplet ion $r i l I  depend upon the f inal  wel l  locat ion. Above-grade
complet ion wi l l  require a 6 inch diameter locking, steel  protect ive
casing and a chr isty,  or equivalent,  t raf f ic box and concrete pad.

Monitoring WeIl Development

1. We11s wi l l  be devel"oped unt iL the htater is f ree of
f ine-grained sedinents and/ot unt j .1 f ieLd measurenents of  pH. and
eLect i ical  conduct iv i ty have stabi l ized. Approxinately 4 to l '0
welL volunes of \,\tater rri1l be removed durinq developrnent of the
we1l.  Durat ion of  development wi l l  be speci f ic for each qrel l  and
cont inue unt i l  the htater c lears and sand content is rnininal  or
ceases .

2. Equipnent inserted into the wel l  dur inq development wi l l  be
decontaminated by nashing or steam cleaning pr ior to and after i ts
use. Developnent raater wi l l  be col lected in drums.

ltonitoringr wel"1 sanpli-ng

1. Depth to groundwater wi l l  be measured to the nearest 0 'ol-
foot,  and the wel l  checked for presence of separate phase product '
I f  present,  the apparent thickness of  the product wi l f  be measured'
Thiwel l  wi l l  noC be sarnpled i f  separate phase product is present '

2.  The standing wel l  volume calcul-ated, and 4 to 10 wel l  volumes
wiLl- be purged f ron the ne.I-I prior to sampling. Meas-ure-ments of
conductivity, temperature and the pH of the water wj-l] be taken

unt i l  paran6ierr  t ia.re stabi l ized to indicate that aqui fer water is
enter inq the we11.

3. The groundwater samples wi l I  be col lected using a Tef lon
Bai ler.  A f iefd log wi. f  f  record sampl ing measurenents and

observat ions. Aquifer paraneters which wi l l  be measured arei  pH'

ternperature and electr i iaL conduct iv i ty.  Aquifer ' tater is-assuned
to 6e entering the wel-1 r^rhen these parameters are measured qrithin

a 10? ranqe. The sanple wi l l  be col lected when the wel l  recovers
to within 8oA of the or igina] depth to water measuremenc'

4.  The bai ler wi l l  be thorouqhly steam-cleaned or c leaned wj ' th

soapy (TSP) vlater,  r insed with tap water,  and f inal ly r insed r ' r i th

Aeibir i iea or dist i l led !"ater pt ior to the col lect ion of  each

sample. A separate clean bai l -er wi l l  be used to sample each

individual  t^rel l .
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5. A11 r /rater retained for chemical  analysis wi l f  be placed in
clean, borosj . I icate,  40n1 voA vial  wj- th a tef lon cap, or c lean
arnber glass one-l i ter  bott tes and other sarnple contaj-ners as
appropr iate for water sanpl ing purpose and test  paraneters.  Each
sampl-e vial  or bottLe is topped-off  to avoid air  space, and wi l l  be
inverted to check for air  bubbles, and f i11ed to ninimun headspace.
Sanples wi l l  be placed on ice, blue ice, or refr iqerated at 4
degrees Cent igrade at aI l  t i rnes.

6.  water samples blanks of  dist i l - Ied water wi l l  be poured through
the sarnpl ing bai ler and placed in c lean sample col lect ion bott les
or v ia1s. one water sarnple blank wi l l  be taken for each set of
water samples colLected from each bor ing or $rel l - .

7.  A11 sarnpJ- ing equiprnent wi l l  be decontarninated foLLotr ing each
sanpLing er.rent,  pr i .or to use the next noni tor ing wel l .

sample Records and Chain of custody

1. Sample records for each sanple wi l l  contain inforrnat ion on
sanple type and source; Gen-Tech Environrnental-  project nunber,
sarnpler nane, sampl- ing date, Iocat ion, Laboratory narne, sampl ing
rnethod, and any siqni f icant condit ions that may affect  the
sanpl ing -

2.  A signature Chain-of-custody and transference documentat ion
wi l l  be str ict ly maintained at al l  t imes.

3- A copy of the Laboratory sample results and the cornpleted
Chain of  Custody wi l l  be pror: ided \ , t i th the technical  report .

Quality control and Quality Assurance objectiwes

The sarnpling and analysis procedures employed by GTE for
groundwater sarnpling and nonii-oring fo11ow quality assurance and
qual i ty control  (QA,/AC) gruidel ines set out in Federal  ,  State and
1oca1 agencies guidance. Qual i ty assurance object ives have been
established to deveLop and irnplement procedures for obtaining and
evaluat ing water qual i ty and f i .e ld data in an accurate,  precise and
cornplete rnanner.  In 

- this 
way, sanpl inq procedures and f ie ld

rneasurernents provide inforrnation that is comparable and
representat ive of  actual  f ie ld condit ions. Qual i ty control  is
rnaintained by sj- te speci f ic f ie ld protocols and requir ing the
analyt ical  laboratory to preforrn interna. l  and external  Qc checks-
The goal is to provide data that are accurate,  precise, complete
comparable and rePresentat ive.
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The def ini t ions as developed by overseeing federaL, state,  and
Iocal  agency guidance 

-docurnents 
for accuracy. precis ion,

cornpleten-essf comparabi l i ty and representat iveness are:

o Accuracy - the degree of agreement of a measurernent r+ith
an accepted reference or t rue value.

o Precision - a measure of agireement anong individual
measurements under s ini lar  condit ions. Usual ly expressed j .n

terns of  standard deviat ion.

o completeness - the amount of valid data obtained fron a
rneasurement system cornpared to the anount that ltas expected to
meet the project data groals.

o comparability - express the confidence with r^rhich one
data set can be conpared to another.

o Representativeness - a sample or group of sarnples that
ref lect  the character ist ics of  the media at  the sarnpl ing
point .  I t  a l -so includes how weLl the sampl inq point
iepresents the actual  parameter var iat ions which are under
study.



A"frln
, ?/ td fnv{rcnnrennl

!-:-::)ji-

.  l9!6 crmdi 'n Ave.. S!i l t  I
5{n tot! ,  CA 9511'*(.oo)sse'r2'r6 

STANDAF

Legend

! soit samptc Icarion
E

ffi SoiI sample cltlccEd for laboralory 3rulysts

17
llj No soil recrverY

I F*t *"o*ur"d groundwarcr lcvcl
E

I Porcnriome.t'ic goundwacr level
H

El oirolrtta ot bag soii samPle

lJ YR &2 Soil color according o Munselt Soil Color Ch:ns
(1975 Edirion)

JNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

ID SYMBOLS

Penetration
Sample drivc hammer weight - 140 pounds ia[ing ]0 inchca-
Blows requircd to drivc samplcr I foot arc indicacd on $c logs

Well Construction
F.i-l

L\.1 Annular sca.l

E Benonire scsi

FSI s-ap""r

E w"u riscr scction

EI w.:t screcn scction

MAJOR DnlSIOllS
GROUP
SYMROI.S TYPICAL NAMES

CW Wcll-gndcd grrvcL' grrvcfrrod nirlacr' [nlc qno 6ncs

1.e . !
gfI
oE;g. : r
=Ets
S! ;
6EZ.
G J E :
?€a| : . J L

8i-:*

= ^o- ;

3i r5;
5E d::3
< - ( J ! ; 4

ggE;;
Z  E €

GP Pwty grrdcd grrvcls' gr-rvclrrnd mixrrc' lidc d no lncs

>- .= =
r  l i i

GM Silry grrveb, grrvcl-tsd'tih mirrute

CC Orycy grrvcb. grrvd'3rtd-cltl' mirurc!

L O

a  ' a  a

rt E'; s i
3i"l sii

O  - b  d *

2 t

3E
i R l

SW wcU'gnd.d ttdr. Srrvclly rurd- EaIc otno firrcr

SP Pcqty Endcd 3ttdt' grrvelly rodr, littlc cr no ltacs

E=8
.; r-;

SM Silry ltttdt, !.d-rilt mirrl!6

SC QrycY rrdr, smddry mi:uer

,n l 'a
r .= 9
o  9 .9
a  E*
s r :F i
7ia
< 1 2
& - -  c

z t , E
F X =
5 ;  €

Z F a

6 . =

- . 5

' J

Lnrgarie:[u ud very fric tdtdr' rocl flor'tr' t ly or c:rycy
NlL l-arrrtdt.c.q@

= LugtttiE ctrF of lq? to Ecdirra Pls'icily' EEYclly chyt'
\-! r,r4t 9!@

OL Orgrrric ria rod cgnic silty chyr of low phscicity

l rrr Imrgmic :ilts' mi:reous ctr dit&mrctdrr tmc lrncy c'r tut'
I'''r soiL. clgdc rilu

OH Orguric ctryr of nrdirrrn o high pllticity' crtrrdc rilE

Pt P€rr sd odF hi8hlY 68mic soflt

NOTES:

1. Boundary oassifrcarion: soils po3s.ssing charactlristics of rwo groups arc dcsigna'tcd by combinadons of Srol4 symbols' Fcf

cxempl* GW4C' wcll'gradcd grzvcl'sand mixturc wiril clay bindtr'

?. All sicvc si:rs oq thb chan arc U.S. ssndard-
3. Thc rcrms "silr" urd tl"y" .-';;;;;;ly to disdnguish marcrials cxhibiring lowcr pbsticity from drose with hi8icr

.. lfllrit on" description of drc unified soil oassifrcation syscrn, sec "Technicar Mcrnoqld-u1 No.3-357'' prepard for

Office. Chicf ot Engin..t ' uy wui.*"yt-Equipment S uarion ' vicksbutg' Mississippi' March 1953'



Een tectr Envitonmenal, lnc. San Jose CA

Proiect No.9432 Boring/Well No. EB-1
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Location:1721 Webster St.,.Oakiand, CA Logged by: EL
Drtlling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Waler Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 21.5'

Sample Blow
No. OV Counl Depth

Explo'atary Bofing Log

Borehole Comple l ion
Well lnsialled: No
Tolal DeDth: 30.5 feel
Grout Seal: 30' 10 surface

E
6

well Detai l /Lithology Log

EB.1
@ 5

EB-I
@ 1 d

EB1
o  1 5

E&1
@ 2 v

EBl
@ 2 5

E&1
@ 3 0

grab

5q

82

5o
for 6'

60

24t 50
tor 0'

Con$ete and suborade

17

v

r"^.^"

F 4 .

t -  ^  ^

h ^ .

F ^ ^

-^^'^1

SM - Silty SAND, vary dark grayish brown 10YR(3/2),
up lo 50/o fine gravel to coarse sand, drills dense, damp.

color change to dark yellowish brown 10YFl4/6, 150/o clay,
2090 silt, drills dense, damp.

driller calls chanqe at I feet.

I

CL - Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YR(4/6), 150/o
silt 25% sand, low-med. plasticity, rare burrows, oxidation
mottling, hard, damp.

N

N
\\

10

15
SP - SAND, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), very fine to med.
grained, very dense, damp to moist.

cofor change 10 dark greenish gray discoioration 2.5Y(5141,
slight petobum odor, very dense, moist.

driller calls water at 24 teet.

Same as above, Ehe6fl on water, very dense, Saturated.

same as above, flowing conditions.

N 20
I

N z a

30
CL - Siltv CLAY. l ioht olive brown 2.5Y(514\. 15% silt.

.:-:-:.i

\ 2oozo fin"'to med gr;ined sand. low-med. plasticity,

\ contaminants not observed, hard, damp.

Bottom of Boring = 30.5 feet, sand
flows inlo lower 0.5 feet.

Xt^'vP c6l., tU L



Gen Tech Envitonmental, ,nc. San Jose, CA

Proiect No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-2
Clienl: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Localion:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollowslem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Water Levels: 1st Enc:24'Static: 22'

Explorctoty Eoring Log

Borehole Comple l ion
Well Installed: No
Total Depth: 30'
Cement Groul Seal: 27' to surtace

Well Detai l /Sample Blow
No. Han Count

P
4

f i  Depth
o _

Lithology Log

EA-2
@ 5

@ 1 d

@ 1 5

@ 2 0

@ 2 5 .

E&2
@ 3 d

grab

83

22t 50
tor 6'

r 7/50
lor 3'

c v

63

500

1000

concrete and suborade

t r ^ -

' r . ^

F ^ -

. ^ . 1

""^'.^l

GW - Artiticial FILL, base material.

arlificial fi l l, dense, damp.

5

SP - SAND, light olive bro$rn 2.5Y(5/4), tsB btnls*s
or rool hol6s, t€ftdeurft odor, very dense, damp.

same as above, very dense,

same as above, color change to dark greenish gray 5GY(a/1),
strong petroleum 060r, dense, saturated.

flowing conditions, clay on drill bit
borehole.

when withdrawn from

5

v
v

N

5

tr:r:.I
.'.'.'.'.'J

t . . . - , 1

0

Bottom of Eloring = 39 iss1,
flowing sand fil ls lower 3 feet

Han- hanby Field Analytical Chemical colormetric Test
tor petroleum hydrocarbons in parts per million.

(t jr 'w LEitLGL



Gen Tech Envircnmentat, lnc. San Jose, CA

Proiect No. 9432 Boringflit/ell No. EB-3
Clienl: Oouglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Localion:17z1 Websler St., Oakland,. CA Logged by: EL
Drill ing Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24'Static: 22'

Sample Blow
No. Han Count Depth

EB.3
@ 5 '

grab

EB3
ro 1d 4 6

@ t g 5 4

EB.3 | 100 7 A
@ ? q ppm

@ 2 5
7 0

E&3
@ 3 0 C J

Exploniory Boring Log

Borehole Comolet ion
Well Installed: No
Total Depth: 30'
Cement Grout Seal: 26'to surface

Wel l  Deta i l /ra
E
6

Lithology Log

Concrete and suborade

v
v

t . ^ ^

t ^ . - l

t ^ 4 . 1

F - . 1
l^^.'.1

. . . 1

^ ^ 6 1

.^^-^-l
* . 6 1

CL - Sandy CLAY, olive 5Y(4/4), low plaslicity, slight
petroleum odor, drills soft, damp.

sand interbed, 1.5' thick, slight petroleum odor,

X 5

N SP - SAND, dark yellowish brown 10YR(4/6), tine to med.
grained, fines<SV0, dense, moist.

same as above, taodefetB Dattoleum odof, dense, moist.

same as above, sheefi on water, very dense, saturated.

2o

25
I

- ' . . . t

[:::.:::::]
t ' . . ' . t
I..'."'. 1
l . ' . ' . ' . ."1a 0 L CL - Silty CLAY, light olive brown 2.5Y(5141, 40% silt,

| <50/o sand. med. piasticity, laminated, some burrows, hard,

\ oamp.

Bottom of Boring = 30 feet,
llowing sand til ls lower 4 feet

Han- Hanby Field Analytical Chemical Colormetric
Test fpr petroleum hydrocarbons in parts per million.

O.L|'ni\ cFt, t to t-



Gen Tech Environmen|a'l, ,nc. San Jose, CA

Proiecl No. 9432 BoringMell No. EB-4
client Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drill ing Method: Hotlowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
water Levels: 1st Enc: 24'Static: 20'

Sample Blow
No. OV Count Deprh

E&4
@ 5 '

grab

EB4
(p 10

29/50

EB4
@ 1 5

24150
tor 5'

EB-4
@ 2 q 5 1

EB-.
o c@ 2 5  |  

'

Ea-1 z o
@ 3 0  I  

'

Explorctory Boting Log

Borehole Complet ion
well Installed: No
Total Deoth: 30'
Cement Grout Seal: 29'10 surface

well Detai l /E
th

Lithology Log

SC-CL - Clayey SAND to Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown
10YR(4/3), 30-55% fine sand, low plasticity, rale burrows,
drills dense to hard. damo.

same as above but sand content increaseing, very dense,
damp.

SP . SAND, olive brown 2.5Y(4141 to greenish gray
5GY(5/1), fine lo medium grajned, <50/o fines, very dense,
damp to slightly moist.

same as above, dense, slightly moist to moist.

same as above. dense. saturated.

CL - Silty CLAY, light greenish brown, 5Y(4/2), laminated,
<15E0 fine sand,20% silt, low to med. plaslicity, few
burrows, oxidized mottles, very stitt, damp.

Boflom of Boring = 30 feet,
flowing sand fil ls lower 1 toot.



Gen fech Environmental, lnc. San Jose, CA

Proiect No.9432 Boring/Well No. EB-s
Clienl: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Location:1721 Webster Sl., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollovrstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Wat6r Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 18,

Sample Blow
No. Han Count De pth

Explorctory Borrng Log

Borehole Complet ion
well Installed: No
Total Depth: 30'
Cement Grout Seal: 29'to surface

well Detai l /e
E

ttt
Lithology Log

E8-5
@ s '

EE.5
@ 1 0

@ 1 s

@ 2 d

E&5
@ 2 5

E&s
@ 3 0

1 0 0 0
ppm

400

1 0 0 0

500

grab

50

60
ior 6'

24t50
for 5'

, t 1

CL - Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YB(3i6), 15qo
20Vo sand, low to med. piasticity, drills firm, damp.

same as above, moderate pefoleum odor, damp.

same as above, 150/o coarse sand, hard, slightly moist.

SP - SAND, olive bro$,/n 2.5Y(4141, fine to medium grained,
strong patroleum odor, very dense, moist.

same as above, dark greenish gray 5GY(4/2), clay up to 35Eo
disseminated, very dense, moist.

same as above, clay <sEo, strong petrolet m hlctrocaabon,
dens6. saturated.

CL - Silty CLAY, light o'lve brown 5Y(6/2), 30% silt,
med. to higily plastic, hard, damp.

Bottom of Boring = 30 teel,
flowing sand fills lowe|l foot

Han- Hanby Field Analytical Chemical Colormelfic Test
for petroleum hydrocarbons in parls per million.



Gen lech Envhonmental, ,nc. San Jose, CA

Proiecl l'lo. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-o
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollbwstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Waler Levels: lst Enc: 24'Static: 21.50'

Sample Blow
No. Han Counl Deprh

EB{
@ 5

grab

@ t o
42150

EAS
@ 1 s 50

E8-6
@ 2 0

i 000
ppm

57t50
lor 5'

@ 2 5 4 8

@ 3 0 5 1

Explo|atory Boring Log

Borehole Complet ion
Well Installed: No
Total Depth: 30'
Cemenl Grout Seal: 28'lo surface

well Detai l /ct
E
a

Lithology Log

Concrete and subqrade

-

t ^ ^ ^

l . ' * ^

l . d ^

F . -

CL - Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YR(4/4), 3570
sand, med. plaslicity, dfil ls firm, damp.

same as above, color darkens to dark olive gray,9ltEfi
petroleum odor, hard, damp.

X

N 1 0

N
N

N

1 5
SP - SAND, olive 5Y(4/3), fine lo med. grained, iNight

@rolsm €Ilor, dense to very dense, damp.

same as above, stained dark bluish gray, sfirOtlg Fttfoeu{tl
odor, very dense, moist.

same as above, strqng petrolsum odol, dense, saturated,
flowing conditions.

20

v

z 5
I

v

N
I 1 CL - Silty CLAY, pale olive, 5Y(6/3), laminated, 15qo silt,

\highly 
plastic, hard, damp.

Bottom of Boring = 30 feet,
Jlowing sand fills lower 2 feet

Han-Hanby Field Analytical Chemical Colornetric Test tot
petroleum hydrocarbons in parts per million.

I))"t"P 4 f-{.' I Lb r-



Cen Tech Envircnmen'al lnc. San Jose, CA

Proiect No. 9432 BoringMell No. MW-1
Clienl: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: Sept. 8, 1994
Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL .
Driff ing Meihod: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 #94501
Water Levels: 1sl Enc:23' Static: 21 .7

Sample Blow
No. OV Count Depth

ExplorcIory Boring Log
Borehole ComDlelion
well Installed: 2"dia. sch 40 PVC
Total Depth: 30.5' Casing Depth:30.5'
Screen Length: 10' 0.020" Blank Lenglh: 20.5'
Too Sand Pack l6.t Too Bentonile: 15.5
Grout  Seal :15.5"  to  0.5 'vaul l  box
Top of Casing Elev. 29.25' MSL

well Detai l /E
o

Lithology Log

g rab

24

53

7 3

40

4 4

@ 1 q

@ 1 5

@20

@25'

@30'

Concrete Surface

SM-SC - Silty SAND to CLayey SAND, olive brown to dark
olive brown 2.5Y3/3 to 414, dnlls loose to medium dense
damo

Clay content increases with deplh

Same as above, oxidation mottles, few burrows, medium
dense, damo.

I

N
N

N
N

1o

1 5 SM - Silty SAND, olive brown 2.5Y4/4, fine to med.
grained, 200/o silt, very dense, damp. V/t 7/t.

N 20 SP - SAND, dark greenish gray 5GY(4/1), tine t0 med.
grained, very dense, moist.

Same as above, dark grayish brovyn 2.5Y(4121, very
dense, saturated, flo$ring condilions.

Driller calls penetration rate change at 28 feet.

N

N CL - Silty CLAY, pale olive 5Y(6/3), 15% silt, med. to
higly plastic, hard, damp.

Boltom ot Boring = 30.5 feel

C&.t c€c tzo r-

30



een Tech Envircnmental, ,Dc. San Jose, CA

Proiect No. 9432 Boring/Well No. MW-2
Client: Dougias Parking Date Drilled: Sept. 8, 1994
Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drill ing Method: Hollowstem permit: Zone 7 #94501
Water Levels: lst Enc: 24' Static: 20.1'

Sample Blow
No. Han Counl De pth

Explotatory Bofing Log
Botehole Complelion
well Installed: 2"dia. sch 40 PVC
Total Depth:30.5 Casing Depth: 29.5
Screen Length: 10' 0.020" Blank Length: 19.5
Too Sand Pack: 18.5'Too Bentonite: 17.5'
Grout  Seal :17.5 ' to  0.5 '  vaul t  box
Top of Casing Elev. 27.10' MSL

W e l l  D e t a i l /t
an

Li thology Log

@5

@10'

Mw-z I Ann
@ 1 5  1  " - "

@20'

@2s

@30'

grab

27

3 1

34

,1 . '

4 4

ppm

Concrete

SM " Silly SAND, very dark grayish brown 2.5Y(3/2),
sand med. to fine grained, 1sqo silt, drills loose, damp.

X 5

SC - Clayey SAND, 10YR (4/3), clay 35-40%, silt 100/o
fines show low plasticity, medium dense, moist.1 0

SM - Silty SAND, light olive brown 2.5Y(414), 15-200i6 silt,
dense, moist.

SP - SAND, dark grayish brown,
petroleum odor, dense, moist.

5GY (4/1), silt<s%,

Same as above. dense. moist.

Same as above, dens6 nearly salurated.

Same as above, dense nearly saturated, flowing conditions.

//l V/t

20

2 5

N 1 n
CL - Silty CLAY, pale olive brown, 5Y(6/3), 200lo silt,
higly plaslic, hard, damp.

Bottom of Boring = 30.5 feet

Han- Hanby Field Analytical Chemical
Colometric Test, in parts per million

Bll*P cott t t(j t_



Ge,n fecn Environmentat, rnc. San Jose, CA

Proiect No. 9432 Boring/well No. Mw-3
Client: Douglas Parking oate Drilled: Sept. 8, 1994
Localion:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drif f ing Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 #94501
water Levels: 1st Enc:28.20' Static: 21.60'

Sample Blow
No. OV Count Depth

@5
grab

@ 1 ( r  1 ' 3 0

@15', 28

@20

@2s' 2 5

@ 3 o  l  .  1 2 4

Explorctory Bo ng Log
Borehole Completion
well Inslalled: zdia. sch 40 Pvc
Total Depth:30.5' Casing Depth: 30'
Screen Length: 10'0.020' Blank Length: 20'
Too Sand Pack: 19'ToD Bentonite: 18'
Grout  Seal :18 ' to  0.5 '  vaul t  box
Top of Casing Elev. 29.50' MSL

Wel l  Oeta i l /E
vl

Lithology Log

Concrete

SM - Silly SAND, very dark grayish brown 2.5Y(3/2),
sand rned. to fine grained, 15ry0 silt, drius loose, damp.

4

N

5

SC - Clayey SAND, 10YR (4/3), clay 35-400/0, silt 100/0
tines show low plasticity, medium dense, moisl.

SM - Silly SAND, lighl olive brown 2.5Y(414), 15-200/o sill,
dense, moist-

N

N\

N

5 SP - SAND, dark grayish brown,
Detroleum odor, dense, moist.

sGY (4/1), silt<s%,

Same as above, dense, moist.

SliEht pelroteum odor"at 23 teet.

Same as above, petroleum odor, dense, nearly salurated.

Same as above, dense, saturated, llowing conditions-

7/t 'ffi

:  , : , .

,  , 1 :

, ,  :  , , ,

i .

U
' : , :

,

v

N 5

N 0
ICL - Silty CLAY, pale olive brown, 5Y(6/3), 20Eo salt,
I higly plaslic, hard, damp.

Botlom of Boring = 30.5 feet,
water enters borehole slowly,
lower 0.5 feet fill with sand from
overlyrng straia.

c,{,{*Q r€cr r zc u



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A-  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGENCY DIFECTOF

DEPAFTI\,IENT OF ENViFONI\4ENIAL HEALTH
Stale Waler Fesources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Progtams
UST Local Oversight Program

8n Swan Way. Rm 200
Oak land.  CA 94621

(s10)  271-4530

June 22, L994
sTrD 4070

Douglas Motor Service
ATTN: Ireland Douglas
1721 webster  S t .
Oak land,  cA 94512

Re:  1721 Webster  s t . ,  Oak land,  CA 94612

Dear Leland Douglas:

This office has received and reviewed the Proposed Expl-oratory
Borl-ng and Monitoring wel,l Installation workplan' with
attachments, for the above site by Gen-Tech Environmental dated
,June 81 1994, The plan was reviewed by this of f ice and found to
be acceptable.  Please contact th is of f ice at  .Least 48 hours
prior to implementation of the field vrork.

I f  you have any quest ions please cal l  th is of f ice at  (510) 271-
4530 .

S ince re l y ,  . \
r \  /

\ i \  T\ \  /. t t  t  \  . - , /\ | l4-"\tt,+,.c \l \(''\ 1t:i ' '-'

Thornas F. Peacock, Supervising HMs
Hazardous Material Division

cc: .Edqar B. Howell ,  chief - Fi les

""Stuart solornon. 1935 Camden Ave., Suite 1, san Josef CA
95t24



TMFFTC ENGTNEERING,& PARK]NG DIWSION

Cliy ol Ollland

PARKING METER COVER REQUEST CITY  .
oF'

OAKl -ANE

NO REFUNB IIIO RECPT€f fec t i v6  O€ ls

I

172 ' l  Hebster  St reet ,  0a i ( i  anc l  '  CA

Cen-Tpc l t  Env  i  r cnmenta  I

*637-003 t41701

per iorm (6)  exp lora tory  bor lngs/exc6\  B/ l ' l  covR

No. of  Cov6rs lssusd

4b

07-05-9{

CHECK

406-55991 ; t20

*1

45.00
45.00

45.oo

Addr6ss ITEl.l t

l 93r . r  Cer "<1en Av  lCL 667209:19T i l

Subiect  To Al l  Posted Traf t ic  Regulat ions On This
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"rwironmennl
ber  18,  1994

1936 Camden Av€., Suite 1
san Jose, CA 95 124

Contractor's Lic.,16l5869

Tel- (408) 559-1220 . Fax {408) 5591228 . 1-8001198.1220

City of Oakland, Engineering Services
1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Attn: Roger Tam

Subject: Request for Encroachment Perm it Variance at
1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Tam,

We would appreciate your reviewing the following circumstances concerning the
insiallation of groundwater monitoring wells at1721Webster Street, and consider allowing
the wells to remain in place.

On about July 5, 1994, Gen-Tech Environmental applied for and obtained; an excavation
permit from the City, a parking meter permit, and a permit from Zone 7 Water District to
install several exploratory borings in the immediate area of 1721 Webster Street' These
borings were necessary to help delineate areas of soil and groundwater contamination
that resulted from underground fuel tank leakage at the subject site. The tanks had been
removed earlier by a previous contractor, and soil samples taken at the time of removal
detected petroleum contamination. The additional subsurface investigation work was
requested by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)'

Six exploratory borings were installed on July 8, 1994, and samples of the soil and
groundwater taken. Laboratory tests of these samples revealed that there.was a
iubstantial plume of groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the site. The ACDEH
immediately requested that groundwater monitoring weils be installed al the site' Gen-
Tech contacted Hugo Barion and asked if the same permit used for the exploratory
borings could be used to install three groundwater monitoring wells. Two of the three
welts-were to be located in the sidewalk. Hugo agreed that the existing permit had not
yet expired, and agreed that the wells could be installed under the same permit. GTE
personnel asked Hugo if there were any additional permit requirements. Hugo indicated
ihat there were none that he was aware of. GTE contacted the ACDEH to lnquire whal
additional permits might be necessary. After reviewing the data from the initial borings'
the Health Department suggested that two of the wells should be located in the sidewalk
on either side of the previous tank locations. The agency requested that GTE submil a
drawing showing the proposed locations of the wells. This was done, and the w6ll
installaiion locations approved. GTE then contacted Zone 7 Water District who issued
permits for three well installations. GTE had USA Services mark all utilities. At that time'

Page I ol 2
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to the best of GTE's knowledge, all permit requirements had been met. The wells were
installed.

On October 26, 1994 GTE was contacted by Mr. Jun Osalbo from the Oakland Planning
Department and informed that an encroachment permit was necessary for monitoring well
installations if they were to be placed in City Public Right-of-Ways. Jun also stated that
monitoring weils were not normally ailowed to be placed in the sidewatk areas.

Arguments in Behalf of Allowing the Present Well Locations

1) This is (was) the first project that Gen-Tech Environmental has performed in the
City of Oakland where monitoring wells were to be installed in a Public Right-of-
Way. Gen-Tech made diligent inquiries to the City offices to discover the permit
requirements for this project, and in the process, were not informed by any
department of the need for an encroachment permit.

2) The cost of destroying the wells and reinstalling them would be considerable. But
more importantly, the wells are located in ideal positions for monitoring the
migration of the contaminated groundwater plume. The well heads are constructed
of high traffic steel covers which are bolted securely. The manways and covers
are installed flush with lhe sidewalk. In their current position, the wells d0 not
interfere with any underground utilities, nor should they impair or prevent
maintenance of the utilities.

3) Based on the results of the well sampling, it is extremely likely that the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health will require remedial action to address
the contamination of the soil and groundwater in the sidewalk areas. Excavation
of contaminated soil that remains in the sidewalk areas is likely to be ordered.
This action will likely be levied within 6 to 12 months. The existing wells are
located in areas that are likely to be excavated, and therefore, in the excavatlon
process, they would be destroYed.

GTE has included in this submittal a drawing of the well locations, the well section
diagrams (as per City specifications), and the other required data for the encroachment
permit application.

Given the circumstances, we respectfully request that you consider allowing the wells to
remain as they are located,

Respectfully submitted,

Stuart G. Solomon
ConsultanV Contractor
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^AMER
Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

ANALYSIS REPORT

@LAP Certificate No. 1909)
EPA METHOD 8015M

CLIENT:
GEN.TECH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
1936 Camden Avenue, # I
San Jose, CA95l24
MATRiX: SOIL
PROJECT MANAGER: Eric Lissol
PROJECT: L' Douglas Garage' # 9432

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE REPORTED:
AMER ID: E314

07-08-94
07-12-94
07-19-94

Client
I.D.

AMER
I.D.

80l5lw
TPH-GASOLINE

NE

EB-r@20',
EB-2@20',
EB-3@20'
EB-4@20',
EB-s@20',
EB-6@20',

E4071203
F4071207
F4071211
E40'11215
E4071219
84071223

ND
300
5l
ND
650
68

Units mg/kg

Detection Limits @L) 1mg/kg

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be under the limit of

detection.

Reviewed By

\p-: Oe^
Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

R€Cq,YED

,d;.:,',":
?83 East Evelyn Ave., SunnYvale,CA 94086 Tel. (408) ?38-3033 Fax. (408) ?38-3035



- AMER
Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

ANALYSIS REPORT
(ELAP Certificate No. 1909)

EPA METHOD 8()2()

CLIENT:
GEN-TECH EWIRONMENTAL, INC.
1936 Camden Avenue, # i
San Jose, CA95l24
MATRIX: SOIL
PROJECT MANAGER: Eric Lissol
PROJECT: L. Douglas Garage,#9432

DATE SAMPLED: 07-08-94
DATERECEMD: 07-12-94
DATE REPORTED: 07 -19 -94
AMERID: E314

Client
I.D.

AMER Benzene
I.D,

Ethyl Total
Benzene Xylene

Toluene t)r

EB-L@20'
EB-2@20'
EB-3@20'
EB4@20'
EB-s@20'
EB-6@20'

F4071203
E4071207
E407t21r
E407t215
E4071219
E4071223

I
10
l0
1

l0
2.5

ND
200
39
ND
170
ND

ND
1700
560
ND
5200
22000

ND
260
320
ND
4400
4300

ND
3000
2900
ND

48000
23000

Units ugkg udkc ugkc uglg

Detection Limits (DL) 5.0ug,&g 5.0u9/kg 5.0ug/kg S'oug/kg

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be under the limit of
detection.

Reviewed By

4. U_
Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

ii;;;P
?83 Easr EvelynAve,, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 Tel. (408) ?38-3033 Fax. (408) 738-3035



AMER
Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

ANALYSIS REPORT
@LAP Certificate No. 1909)

EPAMETHOD 8OT5M

CLIENT:
GEN-TECH ENVIRONMENTAL, IN C.
1936 Camden Avenue, # 1
San Jose, CA 95124
MATRIX: WATER
PROJECT MAIYAGER: Eric Lissol
PROJECT: L. Douglas Garage,#9432

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE REPORTED:
AMERID: E314

0't-08-94
07-12-94
07-t9-94

Client
I.D.

AMER
I.D.

80151//
TPH.GASOLINE

DF

EB-1-GWS
EB-2-GWS
EB-3-GWS
EB-4.GWS
EB-5-GWS
EB.6.GWS

84071204
F.4071208
E4071212
E4071216
E407t220
F407t224

62000
160000
87000

350000
120000
230000

50
50
50
50
50
50

Units leA

Detection Limits @L) 50ug/l

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be under the limit of
detection.

Reviewed By

J: 42__
Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager lu"*u"o

,d;.:,',,':
?83 Easr Evelyn Ave., Sunnyvale, cA 94086 Tel, (408) 738-3033 Fax. (408) 738'3035



^ AMER
Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

ANALYSIS REPORT
(ELAP Certificate No. 1909)

EPA METHOD 8O2O

CLIENT:
GEN-TECH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
1936 Camden Avenue, # I
San Jose, CA95124
MATRIX: WATER
PROJECT MANAGER: Eric Lissol
PROJECT: L. Douglas Garage,# 9432

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE REPORTED:
AMERIDT E3t4

07-08-94
07-12-94
0't-19-94

Client
I.D.

AMER
I.D.

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
Benzene Xylene

DF

EB-1-CWS
EB-2-GWS
EB-3-GWS
EB-4-GWS
EB-s-GWS
EB-6-GWS

E4071204
E4071208
E40712t2
E4071216
E4071220
E4071224

ND
5300
1400
290
2100
10000

26
20000
21000
1300
13000
34000

850
2100
1700
3200
r300
2300

8900
17000
19000
31000
16000
16000

\ t l

50
50

50
)U

wAuC/lug/ludlUnits

Detection Limits (DL) 0.5ug/l 0.5ug/l 0.5ug/l 0.5ug/l

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be under the limit of
detection.

Reviewed By

'1: az^
Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

738-3033 Fax. (408) ?38-3035?S3EastEvelynAve., Sunnyvale, CA 94086 Tel. (408)
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Hull Development Labs, fnc.

Gcu-Tcch Enviroracutd
1936 Cudcn Avc.' $uitc I
Crmpbdl, CA 95121
Atb! Stutrt Solonon

Dete: r0n/94
Date Roccived: 9/27t94
Datc Arulrrzed: 9lzEt94
Lab #: See Table
Proicct #: 94J2
Sarnolcd Bv; Cli€rt

lVrttr Smrlc A-udvrir:

Tctl MV#1-
GW9

MWl2-
Gws

MW#s-
GWS

UniE Drrictton
Limit

EPA
Mcthod #

Sampla IvhUix WatE[ Watar Water
Samolc Datr 9n\/94 9nlD4 9mt94
Sanrote Timc 12:.4O I l:05 9 : J )

l,rb # 4s793 ts794 1-s195
TPE-Grr ND 61rl0o 314,0oo ugllitrr 50.0 pEn 8015M

Baa* NII t,000 1,200 vEllrter 0.3 pry'l 8020
Tolooac t{D 319fi) NI} tp/lltrr 0.3 uetl 8020
Ethvl Bcocnc IID 160 I,EoO t)s/lite( 0.3 ttsJl 8020
Xyl.!c, ND 4,5{x) 'lrfi)o us/itsr 0.3 Mn 8024
l .
2.

|iD: Ncao deteded rt spccificd deection linit
Analysir pcrformcd by Hull Devdoprnant Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1359)

d N. Croldcn, Lab Dirccor

1149 MINNESOTA AVEHUE .  SAN JOSE,  CALIFORNIA 9512s '  (4081  287 '1777


